

No. 14-15

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN DENTAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,  
AMERICAN CONGRESS OF OBSTETRICIANS AND  
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, AND CALIFORNIA  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

STUART H. SINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARL E. GOLDFARB  
ANDREW L. ADLER  
BOIES, SCHILLER  
& FLEXNER LLP  
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.,  
Ste. 1200  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 356-0011  
ssinger@bsflp.com

BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW  
CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA  
United Way Building, 2nd Floor  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Pkwy.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 627-7100

JOSHUA P. RILEY  
BOIES, SCHILLER  
& FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727

December 23, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
A.    The Medicaid Act, Children’s Health Care, and the Promise of “Equal Access” .....	8
B.    The Access Gap Between Congressional Promise and State Implementation .....	11
C.    Private Litigation Has Successfully Narrowed the Access Gap .....	15
1. <i>Memisovski</i> .....	15
2. <i>OKAAP</i> .....	19
D.    To Avoid Disturbing the Indispensable Role of Private Enforcement, the Court Should Decide Only the Question Presented ..	28

1.	The Court Should Refrain From Deciding Whether Section (30)(A) Confers Rights Enforceable Through Section 1983 .....	29
2.	The Court Should Refrain From Opining on the Rights of Recipients and on Provisions Other than Section 30(A) .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Amisub (PSL), Inc. v. State of Colo. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Ark. Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Ark. 1992) .....	23-24
<i>Ark. Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	13, 31
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 967 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Clark v. Kizer</i> , 758 F. Supp. 572 (E.D. Cal. 1990) .....	12
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) .....	33
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	31

<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of So. Cal. v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of So. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12-13, 24
<i>Knox v Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	30-31
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	30
<i>Leonard v. Mackereth</i> , 2014 WL 512456 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2014) .....	22
<i>Long Term Care Pharm. Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	23
<i>Memisovski ex rel. Memisovski v. Maram</i> , 2004 WL 1878332 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2004) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134, 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011) .....	30
<i>Norfolk So. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	30
<i>Okla. Chapter of the Am. Academy of Pediatrics  (“OKAAP”) v. Fogarty</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Okla. 2005), rev’d 472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19-23

<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180, 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011) .....	30
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 253 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	25
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> (“PhRMA”), 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	8, 33
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	32, 33
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 954 F. Supp. 278 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	6
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982) .....	8
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 47 (1992) .....	31-32
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....	29

*Visiting Nurse Ass’n of North Shore, Inc. v. Bullen*,  
93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996).....31

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....8, 31, 32

**Statutes & Legislative Materials**

42 U.S.C. § 1320a–2 .....28, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....25

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....9, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 101–247 (1989).....4, 10

Pub. L. No. 90–248, 81 Stat. 821 (1967).....8

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 14 .....33

Supreme Court Rule 37 .....1

**Court Documents**

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr.*, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012),  
Br. Am. Health Care Ass’n, et al. as *Amici Curiae*,  
2011 WL 3488988 (filed Aug. 5, 2011).....26

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr.*, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012),  
Br. Former HHS Officials as *Amici Curiae*,  
2011 WL 3706105 (filed Aug. 5, 2011).....25

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr.*, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012),  
 Br. Intervenor Resp. in No. 09–958 & Cal.  
 Pharmacists Resp. in No. 09–1158,  
 2011 WL 3288335 (filed July 29, 2011).....26

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr.*, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012),  
 Letter from Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., Solicitor Gen.  
 to Clerk of Court (filed Oct. 28, 2011) .....27

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr.*, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012),  
 U.S. Cert. Amicus Br. in No. 09–958,  
 2010 WL 4959708 (filed Dec. 3, 2010).....26, 27

*Memisovski ex rel. Memisovski v. Maram*,  
 Consent Decree, Case No. 1:92–cv–1982, Doc. 422  
 (filed N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2005) .....18

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Annual EPSDT Participation Report:  
 Form CMS-416 (2001) .....23

Annual EPSDT Participation Report:  
 Form CMS-416 (2011) .....23

Joanna Bisgaier & Karin V. Rhodes, *Auditing  
 Access to Specialty Care for Children with Public  
 Insurance*,  
 364 New Eng. J. Med. 2324 (2011) .....13

Joanna Bisgaier, et al., *Disparities in Child Access to  
 Emergency Care for Acute Oral Injury*,  
 127 Pediatrics e1428 (2011) .....13

Ct. Health Found., <i>Impact of Increased Dental Reimbursement Rates on HUSKY A-Insured Children: 2006–2011</i> (Feb. 2013) .....	24
Sandra L. Decker, <i>Medicaid Payment Levels to Dentists and Access to Dental Care Among Children and Adolescents</i> , 306 JAMA 187 (2011) .....	13
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Access to Care: Provider Availability in Medicaid Managed Care</i> (2014) .....	14
Jon Donenberg, Note, <i>Medicaid and Beneficiary Enforcement: Maintaining State Compliance with Federal Availability Requirements</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 1498 (2008) .....	25
Christopher A. Iobst, et al., <i>National Access to Care for Children with Fractures</i> , 33 J. Pediatric Orthopaedics 587 (2013) .....	13
Lyndon B. Johnson, President of the United States, <i>Special Message to Congress Recommending a 12-Point Program for America’s Children and Youth</i> (Feb. 8, 1967) .....	9
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>Physician Willingness and Resources to Serve More Medicaid Patients: Perspectives from Primary Care Physicians</i> (2011) .....	12

Kamyar Nasseh, et al., <i>A Ten-Year, State-by-State, Analysis of Medicaid Fee-for-Service Reimbursement Rates for Dental Care Services</i> (Am. Dental Ass'n 2014).....	11
Nat'l Governors Ass'n & Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, <i>The Fiscal Survey of States: An Update on State Fiscal Conditions</i> (2012). ....	11
Nat'l Governors Ass'n & Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, <i>The Fiscal Survey of States: An Update on State Fiscal Conditions</i> (2013). ....	11
<i>Medicaid Ruling Reversed</i> , Tulsa World, Jan. 4, 2007, at A1.....	22, 23
Med. Access Study Group, <i>Access of Medicaid Recipients to Outpatient Care</i> , 330 New Eng. J. Med. 1426 (1994) .....	13
Mary Otto, <i>For Want of a Dentist</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 28, 2007.....	15
Robert L. Phillips, Jr., et al., <i>Cost, Utilization, and Quality of Care: An Evaluation of Illinois' Medicaid Primary Care Case Management Program</i> , 12 Annals of Family Med. 408 (2014) .....	18
Karin V. Rhodes, et al., <i>Primary Care Access for New Patients on the Eve of Health Care Reform</i> , 174 JAMA Internal Med. 861 (2014) .....	13
Kevin Sack & Robert Pear, <i>States Consider Medicaid Cuts as Use Grows</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 19, 2010 .....	11

David L. Skaggs, et al., *Access to Orthopedic Care for Children with Medicaid Versus Private Insurance: Results of a National Survey*,  
26 J. Pediatric Orthopaedics 400 (2006).....13

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Children's Health Insurance: Information on Coverage of Services, Costs to Consumers, and Access to Care in CHIP and Other Sources of Insurance*, GAO-14-40 (2013) .....14

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Medicaid: Extent of Dental Disease in Children Has Not Decreased, and Millions Are Estimated to Have Untreated Tooth Decay*, GAO-08-1121 (2008) .....14

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Medicaid and CHIP: Most Physicians Serve Covered Children but Have Difficulty Referring Them for Specialty Care*, GAO-11-624 (2011).....12, 14

Sidney D. Watson, *Medicaid Physician Participation: Patients, Poverty, and Physician Self-Interest*,  
21 Am. J.L. & Med. 191 (1995) .....10, 12

Stephen Zuckerman & Dana Goin, *How Much Will Medicaid Physician Fees for Primary Care Rise in 2013?: Evidence from a 2012 Survey of Medicaid Physician Fees* (Urban Inst. 2012). .....11
